
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Friday, 26 May 2017

Committee: 
South Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 6 June 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
David Evans (Chairman)
David Turner (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Gwilym Butler
Simon Harris
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
William Parr
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
Tina Woodward

Jonny Keeley
Heather Kidd
Cecilia Motley
Vivienne Parry
Kevin Turley
Michael Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 4 April 2017.

Contact Linda Jeavons (01743) 257716.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5 pm on Thursday, 
1 June 2017.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land To The South off Albrighton Bypass, Albrighton, Shropshire (16/01925/FUL) 
(Pages 9 - 34)

Application under section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for change of 
use of land to gypsy traveller site to include the stationing of three mobile homes for 
residential purposes and three touring caravans; erection of utility/day room and formation 
of hardstanding.

6 Proposed Dwelling To The North of 37 High Street, Broseley, Shropshire 
(16/05697/FUL) (Pages 35 - 50)

Erection of a detached 3 bedroom dwelling.

7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 51 - 72)

8 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 4 July 2017, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.



 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

6 June 2017

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017
2.00  - 4.08 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Nigel Hartin, John Hurst-
Knight, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall and Tina Woodward

90 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gwilym Butler, Richard Huffer 
and William Parr.

91 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 7 March 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

92 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

93 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications to be considered, Councillor Andy 
Boddington declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership.

With reference to planning applications 16/03334/EIA and 15/05330/EIA, Councillor 
David Evans declared that he was in the poultry business but did not know the 
applicants and his business was very different to the running of broiler farms.

With reference to planning applications to be considered, Councillor Robert Tindall 
declared that he was a member of the Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership.  With 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 4 April 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 53

reference to planning application 16/03334/EIA he stated that he had taken no part in 
the formulation of the AONB’s decision to object.  

With reference to planning application 16/05706/COU, Councillor Robert Tindall 
declared that he was acquainted with the person speaking against and for reasons of 
perceived bias would take no part in the consideration of, or voting on, this 
application.

With reference to planning application 16/02758/FUL, Councillor David Turner 
declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Transition Board.  With reference to planning application 
16/03334/EIA he stated that he had taken no part in the formulation of the AONB’s 
decision to object.  

94 Hurst Barn, Clunton, Craven Arms, Shropshire, SY7 0JA (16/03334/EIA) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.   

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and the 
nearby Arvon Centre and assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding 
area.  

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mrs H Hamilton, representing local residents, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr P Holden, representing the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Nigel Hartin, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 The site was within the Shropshire Hills AONB;
 Detailed objections had been received from the Shropshire Hills (AONB) 

Partnership,  Clun and Clunbury Parish Councils and there had also been an 
on-line petition;

 Would be contrary to paragraph 116 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Core Strategy Policies CS16 and CS17;

 Any gain to the local economy would be minimal and given the possible 
impact on tourism might even mean a reduction;

 There would be insufficient measures to mitigate any harm to the River Clun 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC);



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 4 April 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 54

 The visual impact from the surrounding hills would not be as negligible as 
claimed in the report;

 It was in a prominent location, close to the roadside and would be very visible 
even with the proposed mitigation measures; and 

 He urged refusal.

With the permission of the Chairman and due to the fact that additional speakers had 
been allowed to speak against the proposal, the agent was permitted to speak for up 
to six minutes.  Mr S Jones, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  Some Members expressed concerns regarding the detrimental 
impact on the surrounding area, landscape and the high risk to the River Clun SAC.  
In response to questions, the Principal Planner and Solicitor provided clarification on 
the EIA Regulation 22 public consultation process and confirmed that if any new 
material considerations were raised prior to the end of the consultation process on 16 
April 2017, the application would be brought back to this Committee for 
determination.  

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Members’ view that they be minded to approve the scheme, 
delegated authority be granted to Planning Officers to issue the decision subject to 
there being no further material new issues raised prior to expiry of the EIA Regulation 
22 public re-consultation deadline on 16 April 2017and subject to:

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to conditions being 
amended to ensure that external surfaces of the development shall be 
BS18B29; 

 A Legal Agreement to deliver off-site ecological mitigation measures to protect 
the Clun Catchment Special Area of Conservation as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report; and

 If any new material considerations be raised during the consultation process the 
application be brought back to this Committee for determination.

95 Walkhamwood Farm Faintree Bridgnorth Shropshire WV16 6RQ (15/05330/EIA) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.   

Members noted the additional information and the recommended additional condition 
requiring the applicant to submit a scheme prior to the commencement of the 
development setting out procedures for ensuring that, wherever practicable, no less 
than 50% of the poultry litter produced at the site shall be burned in the biomass 
boiler, and as set out in the Schedule of Additional Letters circulated prior to the 
meeting.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 4 April 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 55

Members had undertaken a site visit on a previous occasion and had viewed the site 
and assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr R Thornett, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr J Pickup, representing Neenton Parish Meeting, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Robert Tindall, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 He commended the applicant for trying very hard to accommodate a large 
scale set-up by sinking it into the ground and ensuring that the rooftops would 
sit below bunded boundaries;

 He expressed concerns regarding the close proximity of nearby residents; and
 If approved, he requested that BS18B29 be the preferred colour treatment of 

any external surfaces and odour and noise be closely monitored.

Mr G Clark, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  In response to questions from 
Members, he reiterated that the Environment Agency had now granted a permit for 
this proposal and this would control operational matters to prevent pollution of the 
environment and the report indicated that all receptors fell within acceptable 
percentiles.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  The majority of Members acknowledged that the site was not 
located within the AONB; the visual impact on the surrounding area would be 
minimal; and appropriate conditions to control odour and noise would be attached to 
any permission 

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, delegated authority be granted to the 
Planning Services Manager to grant planning permission, subject to:

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and the Schedule of 
Additional Letters, subject to conditions being amended to ensure that 
external surfaces of the development shall be BS18B29.

96 Agricultural Building NW Of Coombys Farm, Severn Side, Highley, Shropshire  
(16/04135/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.   



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 4 April 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 56

Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Dave Tremellen, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement in support of the proposal.  He took no part in the 
debate and did not vote on this item.  

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

97 17 Barrow Street, Much Wenlock, TF13 6EN (16/05706/COU) 

(By virtue of his declaration at Minute No. 93, Councillor Robert Tindall took no part 
in the consideration of, or voting on, this application.)

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, block plan and proposed 
ground floor plan.   

Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed the site and 
assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr P Cooper, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr D Davies, a local resident, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Turner, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 Much Wenlock was a tourist destination, had a high proportion of retired 
residents and had a thriving visitor economy as demonstrated by the Town’s 
range of pubs, hotels, cafés and restaurants;

 The Town Council had originally supported the application when the red line 
encompassed only the building and changed its response to “no objection” 
following a revised consultation with the red line redrawn to include the garden 
area.  The Town Council had also received a letter from Wenlock Estates which 
set out its plans and its concerns to ensure that the growing ecclesiastical 
outfitters business, which had swapped premises with this one in order that it 
could continue to trade and thrive in Much Wenlock;



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 4 April 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 57

 Any change of planning consent would not be exclusively for a tea room.  A3 
Class Use (restaurants/cafes) had wider implications and any consent applied to 
the property, not the occupier;

 He welcomed the choice that this food establishment provided and was keen to 
have and retain full occupancy of all of the Town’s retail units in these uncertain 
times;

 He expressed concerns regarding the path between the Church green and this 
tea garden which was not a public footpath but was used as such.  Members of 
the public walked in close proximity to a number of residential properties around 
the town and especially so in Barrow Street.  However, they were walking, not 
sitting, for extended periods.  During the site visit it had been noted that there 
was a planting scheme being implemented and there was a shrub that partially 
screened views on Church House;

 He welcomed the limited hours of operation and the intervention of public 
protection in matters of odour and noise; and

 In conclusion, he urged the Committee to consider whether the assurances and 
conditions as proposed would adequately ensure privacy for neighbours, would 
keep disturbance to acceptable levels and ensure that a manageable 
compromise could be reached.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, subject 
to 

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the report and, in the interests of 
safeguarding neighbour amenity and the character and appearance of the 
conservation area, an additional condition to ensure additional bush/shrub 
planting takes place adjacent to the north eastern side of the garden/outside 
seating area bordering Church Walk; and

 An informative requesting that the operator of the tea room adopts a no smoking 
policy within the garden/outside seating area.

98 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 4 
April 2017 be noted.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 4 April 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 58

99 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 2 May 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Committee and date

South Planning Committee

6 June 2017

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/01925/FUL Parish: Albrighton 

Proposal: Application under section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
change of use of land to gypsy traveller site to include the stationing of three mobile 
homes for residential purposes and three touring caravans; erection of utility/day room and 
formation of hardstanding

Site Address: Land To The South Of Albrighton Bypass Albrighton Shropshire  

Applicant: Gaskin

Case Officer: Richard Fortune email: planningdmse@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 382294 - 304304

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 6 June 2017 Land To The South Of Albrighton Bypass, 
Albrighton, Shropshire  

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773



Planning Committee – 6 June 2017 Land To The South Of Albrighton Bypass, 
Albrighton, Shropshire  

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission as a Departure subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This part retrospective application relates to the use of a parcel of agricultural land 
as a gypsy traveller site. The amended site layout plan, received on 9th February 
2017 in response to comments made by the Council’s Public Protection Team 
about noise issues from the road and railway, show the site divided into three plots, 
sharing a single access onto the Albrighton by-pass. The site area is stated on the 
application form to be 10,086 sq. metres.
 

1.2 At the site entrance, an access road would run parallel along the inside of the 
hedgerow boundary to the by-pass to give access to land to the east of the caravan 
site. From the shared manoeuvring area an access road running parallel to the 
western site boundary hedge would serve the three plots, enclosed by close 
boarded fencing. The western part of each plot would be a paddock area, through 
which an access drive, bounded by post and rail fencing, would lead to a further 
enclose area where there would be hardstanding and grassed areas. New 
hedgerow and tree planting would supplement the fencing which demarcates the 
two areas, and the planting would continue along secti
[...]
all be stationed on each of the three pitches at any time.

Reason: To define the permission for the avoidance of any doubt and to limit the impact of 
the development on the openness of the Green Belt.

  6. No commercial activities shall take place on the land, other than the parking of vehicles 
and storage of equipment associated with the occupiers businesses.



Planning Committee – 6 June 2017 Land To The South Of Albrighton Bypass, 
Albrighton, Shropshire  

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Reason: To define the permission for the avoidance of any doubt and to limit the impact of 
the development on the openness of the Green Belt.

  7. Any gates provided at the access to the site shall be set a minimum distance of 15 metres 
from the nearside edge of the carriageway of the adjoining highway and shall open 
inwards into the site only.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory form of access is maintained in the interests of highway 
safety.

  8. Prior to the erection of any external lighting on the site, a lighting plan shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details and thereafter retained for the lifetime 
of the development. The submitted scheme shall be designed to take into account the 
advice on lighting set out in the Bat Conservation Trust's Artificial lighting and wildlife: 
Interim Guidance: Recommendations to help minimise the impact artificial lighting (2014).

Reason: To minimise disturbance to bats, which are European Protected Species.

  9. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Phase 1 Environmental Appraisal by Greenspace Environmental Ltd, dated November 
2016 (ref. 1687 001 R).

Reason: To safeguard ecological interests.

 10.Within three months of the date of this permission details of the additional native hedge 
and tree planting shown on the approved drawing shall be submitted to the Loc
[...]
ls Surface Water 
Management: Interim Guidance for Developers document. It is available on the Councils 
website at:
www.shropshire.gov.uk/drainage-and-flooding/local-flood-risk-management-strategy/.

The provisions of the Planning Practice Guidance, in particular Section 21 Reducing the 
causes and impacts of flooding, should be followed.
Preference should be given to drainage measures which allow rainwater to soakaway 
naturally. Connection of new surface water drainage systems to existing drains / sewers 
should only be undertaken as a last resort, if it can be demonstrated that infiltration 
techniques are not achievable.

4. The following procedures should be adopted to reduce the chance of killing or injuring 
small animals, including reptiles, amphibians and hedgehogs.

All building materials, rubble, bricks and soil must be stored off the ground, e.g. on 
pallets, in skips or in other suitable containers, to prevent their use as refuges by wildlife.

Where possible, trenches should be excavated and closed in the same day to prevent 
any wildlife becoming trapped. If it is necessary to leave a trench open overnight then it 
should be sealed with a close-fitting plywood cover or a means of escape should be 
provided in the form of a shallow sloping earth ramp, sloped board or plank. Any open 
pipework should be capped overnight. All open trenches and pipework should be 
inspected at the start of each working day to ensure no animal is trapped. 





Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Committee and date

South Planning Committee

6 June 2017

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/05697/FUL Parish: Broseley 

Proposal: Erection of a detached 3 bedroom dwelling

Site Address: Proposed Dwelling To The North Of 37 High Street Broseley Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr Jerry Phillips

Case Officer: Frank Whitley email: planni
[...]
y. The north east facing front 
elevation would featuire a full width single storey monopitch projection with a 
gabled porch detail. The external facing materials would be painted facing brick 
with plain clay roof tiles. 

1.5 Vehicular access would be from the existing access onto Fox Lane and there would 
also be a separate pedestrian access to High Street available to the proposed 
dwelling.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The application site is in the same ownership of 37 High Street which is Grade 2 

listed, and is in Broseley Conservation Area.  The site forms part of a large 
curtilage and has its own vehicle access from Fox Lane.

2.2 37 High Street is a Grade 2 listed dwelling, with a substantial existing extension 
projecting to the north east, approved under references 11/02042/FUL and 
11/2043/LBC.  The NE elevation of the extension is two storey, though comprises a 
pitched roof facing NE with velux windows on the first floor.



Planning Committee – 6 June 2017 Proposed Dwelling To The North Of 
37 High Street, Broseley

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

2.3 37 High Street is itself connected to No. 37a which is positioned immediately 
adjacent to the road.

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE  DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 

3.1 The scheme does not comply with the delegation to officers as set out in Part 8 of 
the Shropshire Council Constitution as the Town Council has submitted a view 
contrary to officers. The Area Planning Manager considers that the application 
raises material considerations that warrant consideration by the South Planning 
Committee. 

4.0 Community Representations

Consultee Comments
4.1 Broseley Town Council- object

Object on grounds of access and design.
The junction with Fox Lane is difficult at best and dangerous at worst. There is poor
visibility and a very tight turn is necessary to join the narrow road which is Fox Lane.
The design is disappointing for a prominent position within the Conservation Area and does 
not attempt
[...]
ver, this is merely evidence of a lack of harm in these 

respects rather than a positive benefit of the scheme and thus has a neutral 
effect on the planning balance.  

                                       
1 APP/L3245/W/16/3146675 
2 Report on the Examination into Site Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan 30 October 

2015 (File Ref: PINS/L3245/429/9) 



Appeal Decision APP/L3245/W/17/3167186 
 

 
5 

22. I have had regard to the appellant’s suggested condition to control the mix of 

house sizes on the appeal site; and to make the dwellings available to local 
people as self-build properties.  However, the mechanism for achieving this 

latter objective is unclear from the material before me, and the mix of sizes 
suggested would do little to address the in–principle objection to development 
of the appeal site, or the harmful effects caused to the character and 

appearance of its surroundings by the proposed development.   

Conclusion 

23. The modest economic and social benefits of the appeal scheme in the overall 
planning balance would be demonstrably outweighed by the considerable 
weight that I attach to its low level of environmental and social sustainability 

due to its limited accessibility, and the environmental harm that would be 
caused to the character and appearance of its surroundings.  As a result the 

proposed development would not constitute sustainable development in the 
countryside for the purposes of paragraph 55 of the Framework.   

24. Moreover, the proposed development would conflict with the policies of the 

development plan insofar as they have been drawn to my attention.  No 
material considerations have been advanced that outweigh this conflict.  Thus 

for the reasons given above, and having regard to all other matters raised, I 
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

G J Fort 

INSPECTOR  




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land To The South off Albrighton Bypass, Albrighton, Shropshire (16/01925/FUL)
	6 Proposed Dwelling To The North of 37 High Street, Broseley, Shropshire (16/05697/FUL)
	7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal 16-02676-PMBPA
	Appeal 16-00719-FUL
	Appeal 16-04919-OUT




Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

4 July 2017

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017
2.00  - 3.08 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Gwilym Butler, Simon Harris, Madge Shineton, 
Robert Tindall, Tina Woodward and Michael Wood (Substitute) (substitute for William Parr)

5 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Boddington, Nigel 
Hartin, Richard Huffer and William Parr (Substitute: Councillor Michael Wood).

6 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meetings of the South Planning Committee held on 4 April 
2017 and 18 May 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

7 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

8 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

9 Land To The South off Albrighton Bypass, Albrighton, Shropshire 
(16/01925/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.   He 
confirmed that Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the 
site and assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.  He appraised 
Members of 13 further objections that had been received from Albrighton residents 
following the publication of the Schedule of Additional Letters.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 6 June 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 7

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Malcolm Pate, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 This particular site was a particularly sensitive part of the Green Belt area; he 
had spent the last 40 years protecting the Green Belt; and without this 
designation Albrighton would have become part of Tettenhall;

 It was close to the Albrighton bypass and children would have to walk along a 
busy road to get to school;

 Permitting this application would set a precedent;
 Albrighton Parish Council had raised objections; and
 He urged refusal.

Mr J Salt, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  In response to a question 
from Members of the Committee, he explained that services and schools would be 
accessed by private car.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and 
considered the submitted plans.   Members expressed concerns regarding the 
close proximity of the Albrighton bypass but were reassured to know that children 
would travel to school via private car.  In response to comments, the Principal 
Planner explained that a condition could be added to stipulate where caravans 
should be stationed within the site and provided further clarification regarding 
conditions which limited occupation.

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted as a 
departure, subject to:

 The conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the following 
additional condition:

- All caravans shall only be stationed on the enclosed landscaped 
hardstanding areas at the eastern end of the site shown on the approved site 
plan (Drawing number 15_759_003 Rev A.).

Reason: To define the permission and to minimise the impact of the 
development on the openness of the Green Belt.”

10 Proposed Dwelling To The North of 37 High Street, Broseley, Shropshire 
(16/05697/FUL) 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 6 June 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 8

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application and with 
reference to the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations.   He confirmed that Members had undertaken a site visit that 
morning and had viewed the site and assessed the impact of the proposal on the 
surrounding area.  He further explained that during the site visit it had become 
evident that there were errors in the Planning Officer’s report and plans as follows:

(1) The Officer report incorrectly stated that the proposed dwelling was to be 
positioned 3 m from the 37 High Street extension.  It scaled off at 1.75m; and 

(2) The existing double garage should be drawn 1m closer to the proposed dwelling 
than was shown on the plans.

Officers had considered that this had no impact on their existing recommendation to 
permit but suggested that an amended plan be submitted before Members of this 
Committee made a decision to refuse or permit the proposal.

Members then considered the best way forward and decided that it would be more 
beneficial to the applicant for them to discuss their views on the principle of 
development, design and layout.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Simon Harris, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement.  He took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item.  During his statement, the following points were raised:

 The members of the current Broseley Town Council Planning Committee had 
only recently been appointed and had not had the chance to consider the 
proposal;

 There was poor visibility and a very tight turn into and out of the site onto Fox Lane;
 The site could be seen when travelling up through the town; and
 The turning space provision on site would make the manoeuvring of vehicles difficult.

In the ensuing debate, Members noted the comments of all speakers and considered 
the submitted plans.  Members raised no objection in principle to development on the 
site but raised concerns regarding the design, layout, elevations and access; the 
current design did not sit well within the Conservation Area; and more thought should 
be given to the proposed planting.

RESOLVED: That, 

 This application be deferred to a future meeting in order for the applicant to 
give further consideration to the layout and design; 

 In addition, the Committee Members requested that a further site visit be 
made prior to any decision being made and the site to be marked and pegged-
out accordingly; and

 To aid the decision-making process, any sites for abstruse applications be 
marked and pegged-out accordingly prior to any site visit being made.

11 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 6 June 2017

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 9

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 6 
June 2017 be noted.

12 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 4 July 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury, 
SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


